

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.22 OF 1990
WITH
IN PERSON APPLICATION (L) NO.15980 OF 2023
WITH
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 136 OF 2015
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.181 OF 1990
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION (TESTAMENTARY) NO.02 OF 2019
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (TP) NO.02 OF 2018
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.10615 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 136 OF 2015
AND OTHER CONNECTED MATTERS**

Yogesh Chbunilal Maniar

...Plaintiff

vs.

Bakul C. Mehta

...Defendant

Mr. Rajesh Shah i/b. Mr. Amit Tungare a/w. Mr. Rishikesh
Chindarkar, for the Plaintiff

Dr. Bakul C. Mehta, party in person.

CORAM : N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATE : JUNE 11, 2024

P.C.:

T.S. No. 22 of 1990 :-

1. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
2. Mr. Shah, the learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that in view of the death of the plaintiff in Testamentary Suit No. 22 of 1990, an Interim Application to bring the beneficiaries on record is filed.

3. Mr. Shah, the learned counsel for the applicant in the Interim Application submits that the affidavit in rejoinder has been served on the defendant, and seeks leave to file physical copy of the affidavit in rejoinder in the Registry.
4. Affidavit in rejoinder be filed in the Registry within a period of two weeks.
5. The defendant in Testamentary Suit No. 22 of 1990 seeks leave to file an affidavit in sur-rejoinder to the affidavit in rejoinder filed on behalf of the beneficiaries.
6. The affidavit in sur-rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks.

IAL No. 10615 of 2023 :-

7. The plaintiff in Testamentary Suit No. 136 of 2015 has also filed Interim Application (L) No. 10615 of 2023 to bring the beneficiaries on record.
8. An affidavit in reply on behalf of the beneficiaries in the said Interim Application, has been served on the plaintiff.
9. Mr. Shah seeks leave to file the affidavit in reply in the said Interim Application in the Registry.
10. Let the affidavit in reply in the said Interim Application be filed in the Registry within a period of one week.

11. Stand over to 2nd July, 2024.
12. List along with Interim Application (L) No. 10615 of 2023.

(N. J. JAMADAR, J.)